

No. 12-5393

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Appellant,

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Appellee.

**RESPONSE OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Director of Litigation

MARK S. HEGEDUS
DAVID L. SIERADZKI
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2092
dsieradzki@ftc.gov

May 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY RULED THAT THESE ROUTINE BUSINESS ANALYSES ARE NOT OPINION WORK PRODUCT.....	6
II. THE PANEL PROPERLY ARTICULATED AND APPLIED THE STANDARD FOR REQUIRING DISCLOSURE OF FACT WORK PRODUCT.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Burke v. United States</i> , 32 F.R.D. 213 (E.D.N.Y. 1963).....	11
<i>Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP</i> , 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7, 9
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	2, 4
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	13
<i>Guilford Nat'l Bank v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 297 F.2d 921 (4th Cir. 1962)	11
<i>Hauger v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 216 F.2d 501 (7th Cir. 1954)	11
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Menasha Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 707 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Bass</i> , 252 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1958)	11
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Mackay</i> , 742 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2014)	9

<i>In re San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 859 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 9
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 124 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	6-7, 7
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Lanham</i> , 403 F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)	1, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)(ii)	5, 10-11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(B)	9
Other Authorities	
<i>Advisory Committee Explanatory Statement Concerning Amendments of Discovery Rules</i> , 48 F.R.D. 487 (1970)	11
